

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2476
ANSWERED ON 11/08/2025


EVALUATION OF URBAN WATER RESILIENCE AND INFRASTRUCTURE

STRENGTHENING UNDER AMRUT 2.0


2476. SHRI SADANAND MHALU SHET TANAVADE:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) the total funds allocated, released, and utilised so far under AMRUT 2.0 since its launch in 2021, with a State/UT-wise breakup;

(b) the number of cities and towns where work has commenced and the proportion that have achieved universal household tap connections, sewerage network expansion, and septage treatment coverage, with a State/UT-wise breakup;

(c) the measurable impact of the programme on urban water resilience and climate-adaptive infrastructure; and

(d) whether any third-party audits or outcome assessments have been undertaken to evaluate effectiveness, and if so, their findings?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0, against allocated Central share of ₹66,750 crore for projects for the entire Mission period, ₹16,798.73 crore have been released/sanctioned so far. The States have submitted Utilization Certificate worth ₹8,601.12 crore. State/UTs wise funds allocated, released/ sanctioned and utilized under AMRUT
2.0 are given in Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) Under AMRUT 2.0, States/UTs are empowered to select, prioritise, design, implement and monitor the projects within the broad framework of Mission guidelines. So far, under AMRUT 2.0 a total of 8873 projects in 3,358 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/ cities as submitted by the States/ Union Territories (UTs) worth ₹1,94,172.99 crore, have been approved by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, which include 3,571 water supply projects worth ₹1,18,421.92 crore,
586 Sewerage and Septage Management projects worth ₹68,461.78 crore, 3,032 water body rejuvenation projects worth ₹6,210.66 crore and 1,684 parks projects worth ₹1,078.63 crore. As reported by the States/ UTs as on 14.07.2025, under AMRUT 2.0, approved projects cover provision of 178 lakh new water tap connections and 69 lakh new sewer connections and development of 36,761 acres of permeable green space.


As reported by the States on AMRUT 2.0 portal (as on 14.07.2025), States/ UTs have grounded 6131 projects worth ₹1,08,244.60 crore in 2858 ULBs/ cities, of which works worth ₹42,027.85 crore have been physically completed. State/UTs wise progress of water supply and sewerage and septage management projects under AMRUT 2.0 are given in Annexure II.
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(d) NITI Aayog had conducted a review in June 2020 on the evaluation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes in the Urban Transformation Sector, including AMRUT. The study assessed key parameters such as coverage, incorporation of universal design, gender mainstreaming, pro-poor design, migration, and beneficiary targeting. The performance under the scheme was reported satisfactory as it aims to improve the quality of life of all including the poor and disadvantaged. Further, for assessment and monitoring of work done under AMRUT in the States/ UTs, there is a provision of Independent Review and Monitoring Agencies (IRMAs). Also, in order to fast-track the implementation of AMRUT 2.0, the progress is periodically reviewed and monitored through regular video conferences/ webinars/ workshops/ site-visits etc. by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) with the States/ UTs and ULBs. There is a dedicated AMRUT 2.0 online portal for tracking progress and project-wise outcomes.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
2476 REGARDING “EVALUATION OF URBAN WATER RESILIENCE AND
INFRASTRUCTURE STRENGTHENING UNDER AMRUT 2.0”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN
THE RAJYA SABHA ON 11.08.2025


STATE-WISE STATUS OF FUNDS RELEASED AND UC RECEIVED FOR PROJECTS UNDER
AMRUT 2.0

(Figures in ₹ crore)

S.N
O State / UT

Committed CA
(Projects)

Fund released/
sanctioned (as on
14.07.2025)

UC
received

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 36 5.51
2 Andhra Pradesh 2948 654.55 200.22
3 Arunachal Pradesh 226 29.50
4 Assam 775 205.68 56.65
5 Bihar 2628 410.77
6 Chandigarh 170 83.00 33.00
7 Chhattisgarh 1303 297.52 125.53
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &Diu 30 6.00 6.00
9 Delhi 2885 282.66 245.50

10 Goa 85 25.76 15.76
11 Gujarat 4512 1705.47 1305.47
12 Haryana 1496 355.14 133.74
13 Himachal Pradesh 256 152.67 46.16
14 Jammu and Kashmir 867 183.60
15 Jharkhand 1183 162.22 8.23
16 Karnataka 4628 1534.04 925.60
17 Kerala 1374 330.44 148.74
18 Ladakh 128 11.70
19 Lakshadweep 2 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 4065 633.85 213.00
21 Maharashtra 9310 2590.16 1601.24
22 Manipur 170 17.05
23 Meghalaya 111 86.77 75.92
24 Mizoram 143 40.50 24.71
25 Nagaland 176 35.19
26 Odisha 1373 674.04 395.96
27 Puducherry 150 62.04 47.04
28 Punjab 1836 329.69
29 Rajasthan 3552 695.45 695.45
30 Sikkim 40 10.50 3.62
31 Tamil Nadu 4942 2214.92 398.13
32 Telangana 2789 100.00
33 Tripura 157 104.11 64.93
34 Uttar Pradesh 8161 1896.68 1296.67
35 Uttarakhand 585 125.91 38.11
36 West Bengal 3658 745.65 495.65

  Total 66750 16798.73 8601.02


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) AND (c) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2476 REGARDING “EVALUATION OF URBAN WATER RESILIENCE
AND INFRASTRUCTURE STRENGTHENING UNDER AMRUT 2.0”, DUE FOR ANSWER
IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 11.08.2025


Water Supply approved Projects under AMRUT 2.0


SI NO State/UT’s

Approved Projects Contract awarded (including completed projects)

No of
projects

Project Cost
(In ₹. Cr.)

No of
projects

Project
Cost (In
₹. Cr.)

Physical
completion
(In ₹. Cr.)

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 1 34.90 1 5.46

2 Andhra Pradesh 240 6524.47 116 1997.57 275.60

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7 169.27 3 76.98
4 Assam 24 876.16 24 817.96 216.35
5 Bihar 22 3232.73
6 Chandigarh 2 60.00 1 27.14 1.63
7 Chhattisgarh 45 2290.00 30 1541.72 407.41
8 Delhi 2 314.39
9 Goa 20 138.37 20 124.20 70.45

10 Gujarat 441 8670.65 409 8453.17 4133.90
11 Haryana 61 2470.30 48 1114.65 588.02
12 Himachal Pradesh 17 298.87 16 265.43 120.43
13 Jammu & Kashmir 99 976.09 57 277.34 31.83
14 Jharkhand 17 1782.03 8 1025.04 77.97
15 Karnataka 227 9589.65 199 7894.69 2018.74
16 Kerala 248 2412.79 156 1173.02 563.58
17 Ladakh 2 707.89
18 Madhya Pradesh 417 6889.58 243 5107.40 1185.88
19 Maharashtra 117 15829.04 97 11490.07 4909.46
20 Manipur 9 146.09 1 1.48 1.19
21 Meghalaya 1 121.00 1 121.00 102.85
22 Mizoram 19 105.81 19 105.81 50.09
23 Nagaland 23 111.16
24 Odisha 211 3756.67 189 2910.26 1947.80
25 Puducherry 6 73.37 5 62.50 47.59
26 Punjab 152 2980.78 96 755.07 242.08
27 Rajasthan 183 5123.06 61 786.18
28 Sikkim 5 47.37 5 47.36 19.82
29 Tamil Nadu 201 7721.59 198 6026.72 4462.78
30 Telangana 98 3429.04 98 3429.04 520.77
31 Tripura 9 169.07 9 156.88 116.05
32 Uttar Pradesh 420 21209.76 284 8242.39 3506.38
33 Uttarakhand 27 711.19 16 241.17 79.78
34 West Bengal 198 9448.79 175 6091.05 2284.63

   Total 3571 118421.92 2585 70368.75 27983.06


Sewerage/septage management approved Projects under AMRUT 2.0


SI NO State/UT’s

Approved Projects Contract awarded (including completed projects)

No of
projects

Project
Cost (In ₹.
Cr.)

No of
projects

Project
Cost (In ₹.
Cr.)

Physical
completion
(In ₹. Cr.)

1 Andhra Pradesh 70 2468.123 41 525.89 262.06
2 Assam 2 67.34 1 32.32
3 Bihar 17 5195.36
4 Chandigarh 4 115.94 3 78.54 53.44
5 Chhattisgarh 5 864.3768

6

Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman &
Diu 1 63.47 1 63.47 42.52

7 Delhi 38 4832.35 8 309.48 285.64
8 Goa 1 21.26 1 18.47 10.34
9 Gujarat 167 6877.242 161 5552.52 2736.72

10 Haryana 16 1353.24 8 223.73 51.27
11 Himachal Pradesh 2 11.6 2 11.60 4.01
12 Jammu & Kashmir 4 669.73 2 50.45 2.52
13 Jharkhand 1 2284.023
14 Kerala 45 1143.968 14 90.08 26.80
15 Ladakh 2 192.05
16 Madhya Pradesh 36 5432.04 6 1107.23 93.75
17 Maharashtra 48 12951.4 31 6756.85 2028.42
18 Mizoram 1 39.22 1 38.16 3.82
19 Nagaland 2 93.9224 1 61.63
20 Puducherry 4 107.14 3 87.42 60.53
21 Punjab 12 541.86 3 114.23 2.87
22 Rajasthan 38 5341.573 37 4497.72 2466.36
23 Tamil Nadu 30 6623.401 29 5974.67 2210.33
24 Telangana 12 5775.11 11 5837.24 155.27
25 Uttar Pradesh 26 5054.928 18 2217.42 1089.12
26 West Bengal 2 341.11 1 84.94 20.39

  Total 586 68461.78 383 33734.06 11606.19

